
Cf:HALOG DIS!< 

DSK1 - DISKNAME= 99/2TEST 
AVAILABLE= 327 USED= 31 

FILENAME SIZE TYPE P 
---------- ---------- -
AABBCCDDEE 2 PROGRAt-1 
P,ABBCCDDEF 3 PROGRAM 
CAT 6 PROGRAM 
CAT992 6 PROGRAM 
HEX2 6 PROGRAM 
PLOT 4 PROGRAM 



CATALOG DISK 

DSI<l - DISI<NAME= UTILITY-BU 
AVAILABLE= 90 USED= 268 

FILENAME SIZE TYPE P 

f-4LPHASORT 
CAT 
CAT992 
CATALOG 
CHARDEF 
CRT-SORT 
DATE-CAT 
DISCTEST 
FILAMENT 
FOILDATAQ1 
FOILDATAQ2 
FOILDATAQ3 
FOILDATAQ4 
FOILED IT 
FOILPRINT 
GROUPSORT 
HEX2 
HIRESPLOT 
HIRESPRINT 
MERGENF 
MTBFLIST 
C!RPPRINT 
QUALPRINT 
TAGPRINT 
UTILITY1 
UTILITY2 
X FORMER 

4 PROGRAM 
6 PROGRAM 
6 PROGRAt1 

12 PROGRAM 
27 PROGRAM 

5 PROGRAM 
5 PROGRAM 
2 PROGRAM 
5 PROGRAM 

15 INT/FIX 80 
13 INT/FIX 80 
10 INT/FIX 80 
14 INT/FIX 80 
19 PROGRAM 
17 PROGRAM 

4 PROGRAM 
6 PROGRAM 
6 PROGRAM 
6 PROGRAM 
9 PROGRAM 
4 PROGRAM 
3 PROGRAM 

16 PROGRAM 
3 PROGRAM 

23 PROGRAM 
24 PROGRAM 

4 PROGRAM 



CATALOG DISK 

DSK1 - D I SI<NAI"lE= INIT 
AVAILABLE= 41 USED= 317 

FILENAME SIZE TYPE p 

---------- ---------- -
7 1 DIS/FIX 0 
ALPHA SORT 3 PROGRAM 
ANGLE ..,. 

·-' PROGRAM 
AUTOMOB 10 PROGRAM 
BODE 15 PROGRAM 
CATALOG 12 PROGRAM 
CHECJ<: 5 PROGRAM 
COMPLEX 15 PROGRAM 
CORRELATE 6 PROGRAI'-1 
01 15 INT/FIX 27 
D2 6 INT/FIX 9 
03 6 INT/FIX 9 
DIC-FR ..,. 

·-' INT/FIX 80 
DIC-TO 3 INT/FIX 80 
ETFO 4 INT/FIX 9 
FIL 15 PROGRAM 
FILTEST 15 PROGRAM 
FOURIER 10 PROGRAM 
FOURIER! 9 PROGRAM 
FREQ 6 PROGRAM 
FREQl 8 PROGRAM 
HELMHOLTZ 7 PROGRAM 
HIRESPLOT 6 PROGRAM 
HIRESPRINT 6 PROGRAM 
I<J.tJATRO 10 PROGRAM 
LOAD MD 4 PROGRAM 
LYNDA 1 DIS/FIX 0 
MATH GAME 4 PROGRAM 
MCD814 2 INT/FIX 36 
MCD98 1 DIS/FIX 0 
MERGENF 9 PROGRAM 
MONTHBRK ..,. 

·-' PROGRAM 
PACI<MAN 10 PROGRAM 
PLANETS 7 PROGRAM 
PRIME 5 PROGRAM 
QUALLIST 9 PROGRAM 
RESCALC 8 PROGRAM 
SOLPOS 7 PROGRAM 
SOLPOS1 8 PF:OGRAM 
TEMP 10 INT/FIX 9 
TEST 5 PHOGRAM 
UTILITY2 24 F'F:OGRAM 
WOF:I<ING 1 HH/FIX r:r 



CATALOG DISK 

DSK1 - DISI<NAME= ETF3-BUP 
AVAILABLE= 29 USED= 329 

FILENI-iME SIZE TYPE p 

---------- ---------- -
ALPHASORT 3 PROGRAM 
AUTOMOB 10 PROGRAM 
BM-SNS 10 INT/FIX 80 
BM-TT 10 INT/FIX 80 
CATALOG 12 PROGRAM 
D1 15 INT/FIX 27 
D2 6 INT/FIX 9 
D3 6 INT/FIX 9 
HIRESPLOT 6 PROGRAM 
HIRESPRINT 6 PROGRAM 
MATHGAt1E 4 PROGRAM 
NERGENF 9 PROGRAM 
MTBF 23 INT/FIX 80 
MTBFLIST 4 PROGRAM 
1"1TBFPROG 13 PROGRAI"1 
PLANETS 7 FF~OGRAM 
QRF'-NSPK 23 INT/FIX 36 
QRP-SPK 23 INT/FIX 36 
QRP-SPI<N 23 INT/FIX 36 
QRPPRINT 3 PROGRAI"1 
QUALLOAD 33 PROGRAM 
QUALPRINT 16 PROGRAM 
SOLPOS 7 PF:OGRAM 
SOLPOS1 8 PROGRAM 
TAGPRINT ..,.. 

._> PROGR?'~M 

UTILITY 20 PROGRAM 
UTILITY! 23 PROGRAM 
X 3 INT/FIX 80 



CATALOG DIS!< 

DSJ<l - DISI<NAME= ETF15 
AVAILABLE= 240 USED= 118 

,. FILENl~NE SIZE TYPE p 

---------- ---------- -
CHECJ-<181 22 INT/FIX 80 
CHECK281 15 INT/FIX 80 
CHECI<373 2 INT/FIX 80 
CHECKLOAD 5 PROGRAM 
FREQ 6 PROGRAM 
HEX2 6 PROGRAM 
LIST 4 INT/FIX 36 
LIST-REAL 8 INT/FIX 36 
LIST-REAL1 6 INT/FIX 36 
LIST1 4 INT/FIX 36 
PR I NTCHECI< 2 PROGRAN 
WANT-LIST 19 PROGRAM 
WANTLIST 19 PROGRAM 

CATALOG DISK 

DSI<1 - DISKNAME= OPTOELECT 
AVAILABLE= 272 USED= 86 

FILENAME SIZE TYPE p 

---------- ---------- -
EDSI< 6 PROGRAM 
OPTELTP1 14 INT/FIX 32 
DPTELTP2 13 INT/FIX 32 
OPTOELECT 15 INT/FIX 32 
TRON ,_, INT/FIX 3~~ ..::. 

UNDOPT1 18 H"T/FIX """,.., ._..,..:;. 
UNDOPT2 18 INT/FIX 32 



100 REM DSK1.CAT 
110 DEF FS<X)=SEG$(" "&STR$(X)~LEN\STR$(X))~4) 
12() DQTL If~$= 11 

• a a *' • a • a • a: a u • a • • • • • ~ 111 • • • • u 11 • Jf • 

130 PRINT,,,,, 
·~o CALL CLEAR 

150 
160 
170 
180 
190 
200 
210 
220 
230 
240 
25f) 
260 
270 
280 
290 
300 
310 
320 
33(> 
340 

U=O 
PRINT "l.VHICH FILES?" 
PRINT "ALL •••••• <ENTER) II 

PRINT "NONE ••••• <SPACE) II 

PRINT "DATA ••••• D" 
PRINT "PROGRAMS.P" 
CALL KEY<O,V2,S) 
IF S=O THEN 210 
PRINT 
PRINT #U:"DISKNAME "• , 
J=O 
GOSUB 590 
INPUT #1:A$,A,B,C 
PRINT #U:A$,"TYPE:";F$(A) 
PRINT #U:FS<B>;" TRACKS,";FS(C);" UNUSED" 
PRINT =J:I:U: 
IF V2=32 THEN 470 
PRINT #U:"FILE NAME TYPE NO LEN" 
PRINT #U:DOTLIN$ 
FOR I=2 TO J-1 

350 INPUT #1:AS,A,B,C 
360 IF V2=13 THEN 400 
370 IF <V2=ASC<"D">>*<A<5>THEN 400 
380 IF <V2=ASC("P">>*<A=5)THEN 400 
-·90 GOTO 460 
.00 PRINT #U:AS,F$CA>;FS<B>;FS(C) 
410 IF A<> 0 THEN 430 
420 PRINT #U: 
430 IF U<> 0 THEN 460 
440 IF INT(I/18)*18 <>I THEN 460 
450 INPUT Q$ 
460 NEXT I 
470 CLOSE #1 
480 IF U=O THEN 510 
490 PRINT #U:CHR$(12) 
500 CLOSE #U 
510 PRINT 
520 PRINT "CONTINUE?" 
530 CALL KEY<O,V,S) 
540 IF S=O THEN 530 
550 IF V=ASC<"Y">THEN 140 
560 IF V<> ASCC"N")THEN 530 
570 STOP 
580 END 
590 GOSUB 660 
600 INPUT #1:A$ 
610 J=.J+l 
620 IF ASC<AS><> 0 THEN 600 
630 CLOSE #1 
640 GOSUB 660 

50 RETURN 
··660 OPEN #1: "HEXBUS. 101. ",INPUT , INTERNAL, SEQUENTIP,L, FIXED 38 
670 RETURN 



10 GOSUB 2000 
20 FOR X=O TO 63 
30 Y=22-25*<SIN(X/2)>*EXPC-X/25) 
4.0 GOSUB 1000 

"J NEXT X 
?0 GOTO 70 
1 000 Z $= "ABANEJGL I J GL I NEBANCDAMGI< I I KGMNCDALCJ<EOGHAEI<LCGOHAJCMEF AO I J CEM I OF" 
1002 X=INT(X+.5) 
1004 Y==INT(Y+.5) 
1010 IF X<O THEN 1140 
1020 IF X>63 THEN 1140 
1030 IF Y<O THEN 1140 
1040 IF Y>47 THEN 1140 
1050 XX=INT<X/2) 
1060 YY=INT(Y/2) 
1070 CALL GCHAR<YY+1,XX+1~Z) 
1080 IF Z<17 THEN 1140 
1090 IF Z>32 THEN 1140 
1100 LOC=XX+32*YY-5120 
1110 W=16*<X-2*XX+2*<Y-2*YY))+Z-16 
1120 ZC=ASC(SEGS<ZS,W,1))-48 
1130 CALL POKE<LOC,ZC) 
1140 RETURN 
2000 FOR J=-5120 TO -4353 
2001 CALL POKE<J,32) 
2002 NEXT J 
2003 RETURN 



EOOO = 0000 4000 8014 0401 0002 0050 0024 0001 
E010 = E197 E020 E030 05AO E03A FODC 57E2 C204 
E020 = 4530 3230 203D 2034 3533 jo20 3332 3330 

)30 = 2032 3033 4420 3230 3330 2033 3333 3020 
~040 = 3230 3333 2033 3333 3320 3330 3230 2033 
E050 = 3030 3020 3030 3030 2030 3030 3020 3030 
E060 = 3030 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E070 = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E080 = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E090 = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
EOAO = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E080 = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
EOCO = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
EODO = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
EOEO = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
EOFO = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E100 - 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E110 = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E120 = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E130 = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E140 = COOO 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E150 = 2000 0620 3036 3330 3000 0000 0000 0000 
E160 = AOOO 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E170 = 2000 0720 3037 3337 3030 0000 0000 0000 
E180 = 3C36 E3CO 4020 0000 0000 0000 4001 0000 
E190 = 2000 0000 0000 30FF FFFF E5EO FFFF E420 
E1AO = 2000 0000 0000 FFFF FFFF E5EO FFFF E420 
E1BO = 2000 0000 0000 E4E8 E4CO 17CA 0001 E480 
-1CO = 2000 0445 3030 3038 3000 FFFF FFFF E540 
~1DO = 3C60 005A 0077 0000 E1F2 0131 0000 0000 

ElEO = 3C34 0000 E410 4008 0000 0000 0000 4001 
E1FO = 3CDE E468 0000 39A2 4001 0000 0000 0000 

E200 = 3CDO E464 0100 E312 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E210 = 2000 5832 3332 5831 E420 0000 E410 400C 
E220 = 3C3A 0050 0077 0000 E201 0451 5151 5100 
E230 = 2000 5832 3332 5830 E420 0000 E410 400C 
E240 = 2000 0233 3200 0000 1C4A 0010 E258 E250 
E250 = 8000 0000 E408 EECD 1C98 E400 EF24 E380 
E260 = 2000 4445 4600 3000 0000 E4E8 E4CO 17CA 
E270 = 3DE1 0800 0060 0000 E2A2 0000 0000 0000 
E280 = 3C4E 0400 0060 0000 E2C2 0000 0000 0000 
E290 = 2000 414D 2030 3030 3030 3030 3000 E458 
E2AO = 2000 0920 3232 3232 3232 3232 0000 4001 
E280 = 2000 4255 532E 3230 0300 0000 0000 0000 
E2CO = 3C52 1820 4144 4420 544F 2050 524F 4752 
E2DO = 3C46 1248 4558 4255 532E 3130 312E 4845 
E2EO = 2000 3536 3738 3941 4243 4445 4600 0000 
E2FO = 3C4C 1030 3132 3334 3536 3738 3941 4243 
E300 = 3C66 0064 0077 E2EO E891 1030 3132 3334 
E310 = 2000 0451 5151 5100 3536 3738 3941 4243 
E320 = 2000 3200 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E330 = 3C68 006E 0058 E280 0106 0131 0948 4558 
~40 = 3C90 0078 0077 E320 E7CO 6A42 0434 3335 

~350 = 3C6C OOBC 0050 0000 0140 0003 E7CO OOFO 
E360 = 3C6E 0096 005D 0000 0045 0131 OOFO 0000 
E370 = 3C70 OOAO 0077 0000 E681 0000 0000 0000 
E380 = 3C78 OOAA 004D E240 E258 E4E2 0131 0002 
E390 = 2000 0138 0000 E398 1C4A 0010 E400 E250 
E3AO = 3C7C OOC8 0077 E3BO E680 0887 E680 0220 
E380 = 2000 3DOO FC9E ADC7 F977 87A4 8307 9321 



E3DO = 3C74 OOBE 004F 0000 E580 0000 0000 0000 
E3EO = 3C82 OOD2 004D E390 E400 E452 0131 0002 
E3FO = 3C42 1348 4558 4255 532E 3130 312E 4845 

E400 = 1C9A E4DO E258 E3EO 8000 E250 0000 EECB 
~10 = 3C84 OODC 004F 0000 E510 0000 0000 0000 

E420 = 3C86 OOE6 004F 0000 E590 0000 0000 0000 
E430 = 3C88 OOFO 0077 0000 E7CO 0088 E7CO 0132 
E440 = 3C8E OOFA 0056 0000 E4DO E450 0000 0000 
E450 = 2000 E462 OOFF 39A2 4005 0000 0000 0000 
E460 = 2000 014B 0251 24EB 0657 5757 5757 577A 
E470 = 3C98 0104 0050 0000 0045 0131 0030 0000 
E480 = 3C6A 0082 014F 0000 E990 0000 0000 0000 
E490 = 3C50 0200 0064 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E4AO = 3C92 02C6 0077 E480 E7AO OOBC 0888 E710 
E480 = 2000 0332 3536 E700 955C 7AD8 FOAA 4681 
E4CO = 3C9E 010E 0056 0000 E408 E4EO 0000 0000 
E4DO = 1C80 E408 E400 E440 1C48 E8E8 E4DO E4CO 
E4EO = 2000 E74E OOFF 39A2 400F 0000 0000 0000 
E4FO = 3032 0118 0050 0000 E480 0000 0000 0000 
E500 = 2000 E700 0000 3954 6998 0095 9737 OA84 
E510 = 3C94 028C 0142 E500 0307 0777 E7CO E710 
E520 = 3CA2 0282 0064 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E530 = 3CA4 02A8 0077 0000 E681 0000 0000 0000 
E540 = 3C8E 0280 004F 0000 E690 0000 0000 0000 
E550 = 3CA8 0276 0077 0000 E6F3 E710 0000 0000 
E560 = 3CB2 0258 0064 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E570 = 2000 E890 0088 E950 0131 0131 4E35 5673 
E580 = 3CAA 026C 014F 0000 E780 0000 0000 0000 
E590 = 3CBO 0262 0177 0000 E680 0887 E680 0120 
-~AO = 3CC6 0244 0077 E580 E950 0483 E6FO 088E 
J6BO = 2000 0231 3600 E950 3F38 E8FA 070F A589 

E5CO = 3CA6 029E 0050 E500 0145 0131 0003 E680 
E5DO = 2000 0020 0000 E5D8 0000 FFOO E680 ECOF 
E5EO 3C88 0294 004F 0000 E690 0000 0000 0000 
E5FO = 3CBC 028A 0077 0000 E6F3 E700 0000 0000 

E600 = 2000 0231 3600 40E2 ODEF OC7A E389 8ED5 
E610 = 3C84 023A 004F 0000 E630 0000 0000 0000 
E620 = 2000 3535 0000 1100 837C 221F 067F 6FA3 
E630 = 3CAC 024E 0177 E570 E680 0883 E680 7FE3 
E640 = 2000 2AOO 0000 705E 89F1 27C4 039E 198C 
E650 = 3CCE 0212 0177 E640 E680 0887 E680 022A 
E660 = 3CC2 0230 0077 E600 E950 7240 0988 E6FO 
E670 = 3CDC 021C 0064 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E680 = 3CF4 E74A 0100 E1E2 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E690 = 3CCA 0208 0251 0000 E6EO 038B E6FO 0130 
E6AO = 2000 0332 3536 E710 6E9D 947F 3863 0408 
E680 = 3CD2 01FE 0064 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E6CO = 3CD6 01F4 0077 E6AO E700 0483 E780 088E 
E6DO = 2000 0332 3536 8F2E 2CEF 559D 50FE 646C 
E6EO = 3CCC 0226 0151 E620 E650 0288 E6FO 0332 
E6FO = 2000 E748 0000 39A2 4101 0000 0000 0000 
E700 = 2000 E744 0000 39A2 4101 0000 0000 0000 
E710 = 2000 E8AE 0000 39A2 4040 0000 0000 0000 

7 20 = 2000 3535 3336 6E7E 3F9A F337 6817 A08F 
~730 = 3CEA 0106 0077 E720 E780 0088 E780 0536 
E740 = 3C8C 3100 0248 3248 014F 024F 2408 014A 
E750 = 3CEE OlEO 0050 0000 E760 0000 0000 0000 
E760 = 3CE6 01CC 0151 0000 E770 0388 E780 0130 
E770 = 3CD8 OlEA 0177 E6DO E710 7240 0988 E780 
E780 = 2000 E8A8 0000 39A2 4201 4461 0000 0000 
~ r = ?ooo ~~~~ ~~~A 7~~q h~nn A741 ~~rR ~~?n 



E?BO - 3CEC 01C2 0177 0000 E783 E7AO 0000 0000 
E?CO = 3D34 E8A4 0000 39A2 BEC2 6200 0000 0000 
E700 = 3DOE 0190 0051 0000 E990 058B E910 0130 
E7EO = 3CFA 0186 0056 0000 E8EO E8FO 0000 0000 
E7FO = 2000 E950 0231 3600 E880 0131 8EOF 3E70 

t800 = 3006 0172 0077 0000 E910 0088 E910 0131 
E810 = 3DOO 0168 0051 0000 E830 0588 E880 0130 
E820 = 2000 E9AO EBFO 0131 0131 B74A CEFE 38A2 
E830 = 3CFC 017C 0177 E7FO E950 0488 008C 0888 
EB40 = 2000 3237 3638 E848 1DOA 0004 E858 E850 
E850 = 3D30 01AE 0077 E790 E7CO 0488 E7CO 0536 
E860 = 300A 01A4 0051 E840 E980 0788 E7CO 0533 
E870 = 300C 019A 0077 0000 E7C3 E950 0000 0000 
E880 = 3002 015E 0077 E820 E880 7EE3 E890 7FEF 
E890 = 302A E98E 0100 E2F2 0000 0000 0000 0000 
EBAO = 3CE8 2400 0249 449E 0148 024F 4485 0248 
E8BO = 2000 E98C 0000 39A2 4001 0000 0000 0000 
E8CO = 3010 0154 004D E8DO E8E8 E8F2 0131 0000 
E800 = 2000 7843 E9AO 7347 101C 0010 E8E8 E8EO 
EBEO = 101D EF24 E8E8 E7EO 1D1C EBEO E408 EBCO 
E8FO = 2000 E9BA 0000 39A2 4005 0000 0000 0000 
E900 = 3018 014A 0077 0000 E912 0130 0000 0000 
E910 = 2000 E9B8 0000 39A2 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E920 = 3D28 0136 0051 E930 E990 0288 7843 E9AO 
E930 = 2000 0134 1FEO 4C60 BF30 07DO 1DB6 8F9A 
E940 = 3D20 0140 0077 0000 E952 0130 0000 0000 
E950 = 2000 E986 0000 39A2 4002 0000 0000 0000 
E960 = 2000 0130 0000 8DA6 ECA6 821F 7385 AF93 
E970 = 3024 012C 0051 E960 E980 0188 7843 E9AO 
-980 = 3CF6 0188 0264 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
/!90 = 302E 0122 0352 0000 0100 8000 E9AO 0000 

E9AO = 2000 E9B2 0100 E1C2 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E980 = 3D14 0249 24AO 0154 0146 0149 0150 0258 
E9CO = 0000 0000 0065 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E9DO = 0000 0506 01F4 0000 0000 0460 0000 8604 
E9EO = 0000 E3AO A1B1 0000 E9CO E872 OOBE 3004 
E9FO = 0000 21F8 0067 6720 061C 7FFF 0000 0000 

EAOO - CD2E 504E E58A 392C 6A82 FOBA 4842 C604 
EA10 = 0008 0000 E9CE EEC4 0000 E9CO E9C4 EEC2 
EA20 = 0784 0000 0025 0000 CDD3 E900 0320 8604 
EA30 = 4078 0000 0000 F07A E100 0000 0000 1700 
EA40 = E1E1 0000 0004 1704 ElDO F08A 4C7E 9A04 
EA50 = OE98 EA30 OE98 C204 0000 7C98 EA50 EA50 
EA60 = E500 0000 0000 EB04 EA8C 0000 EA8C E80E 
EA70 = EB2E EBOC 0000 E80C EB2E EB3A EB2C 0000 
EA80 = E82C E83A E1A2 E1AO E1BO E838 EB4E 330A 
EA90 = F7EO FA17 F02E F3AF 2A20 0289 3117 9C3E 
EAAO = 25AD 1DOO 3591 26FB 7481 BBFC 5283 7180 
EABO = OE8C OE74 OE54 OE3C OE1E OE8C OE74 OE1E 
EACO = OE8C OE74 OE54 OE3C 0002 120C 12CO 150E 
EADO = 150E FFFF 0041 07FE 0001 0003 150E FFFF 
EAEO = 0010 07FE 0001 0003 150E OOOB 0005 0088 
EAFO = 0000 0002 150E E2F2 EA70 7000 0000 0000 

:OO = 14AO 14AO 0000 CDD3 E900 0398 8604 7923 
EB10 = D78A 3858 FAOD 0000 0000 0000 0000 4008 
EB20 = 0000 0000 0000 BEOl 2400 0000 0000 CD20 
EB30 = 06FC 3002 EF12 E143 EF12 0001 E480 0001 
EB40 = E480 0001 E480 0001 E480 0001 3623 657E 
EB50 = 0722 D134 B99A E42D 468F 7BDF F62B 3F07 
EB60 = DE32 OC16 7F6D 8750 0000 262A OB4C 2584 
E870 = 239C E748 6000 FF31 0000 0000 8047 BE33 



EB90 == OOOF 0000 4008 0000 0000 0000 4001 0000 
EBAO - 0000 0000 E458 E440 17CA FFFF E410 E408 
EBBO == 0000 0000 0000 E180 E070 2000 0010 EBBO 
EBCO ·- 0000 0000 EBD4 ElAO EBCO OC80 9604 0000 
EBDO = EB9C EB04 EB2E EB20 EA70 EBBA 2B84 C204 
EBEO ·- FOBO 4133 3000 0000 0000 7D9A 0000 EBEE 

3FO = 1410 EBE5 FOC4 25AO FF52 FOBA 4670 2204 

EFOO = 0207 0000 1542 EB04 1C44 0000 0027 E46E 
EF10 = OOC7 0132 3600 

_,....,...,., 
.;.. .... .::t..:.•O 6791 FC05 D389 F4AE 

EF20 = 3834 3<)32 F438 E258 EBEO EFOB EF2A EF2A 
EF30 = EF08 0000 OOOA F072 006C oooc EEC5 EEC6 
EF40 = FFFF OOOE FFFF OOOA OOOE 0001 EEC5 0000 
EF50 = 0784 EA10 2C4C 2604 EBBO E710 E700 0000 
EF60 = E890 0000 E910 0000 E780 E8FO E4EO E450 
EF70 = E200 0000 0000 E1FO 0004 E278 E2A2 E?AO 
EF80 = 061C 0020 4C20 0002 0000 5000 0000 4906 
EF90 = E270 FOBA 4850 C604 0200 0000 E008 A3EE 
EFAO = 061C FOCO 1C60 EF08 0000 ECOO 0015 4A4A 
EFBO = E300 F032 5EAO D600 0000 7A27 4CE4 C243 
EFCO = EEE8 0010 0004 005F 0000 EEC8 0000 001A 
EFDO = D06F EE84 EE88 FFFF EEE2 0000 0000 C204 
EFEO = 0002 001D FEFB 0200 065E EOOE EOOO 0082 
EFFO = EOOO FOBA 24·34 D204 0100 0000 0000 OD01 
FOOO = EOOO E9CO 461C 0000 EOOO E04E 5C8A 0000 
F010 = 1400 0000 7FF7 0000 E023 5D38 5D38 EBOO 
F020 = EOOO 5B7E 0200 BFA? F7E5 D9BF EOOO EOOO 
F030 = 56EA 0000 4009 0065 0900 0000 0200 0000 
F040 = F032 0000 ECOO ECOO 0000 ECOO FOOC 5822 
F050 = D204 4002 0000 0000 0000 4008 0000 0000 
r::-o6o = 0000 0000 FOBC 6400 541E 0008 FOBA 4314 

~ . 070 = C204 4040 0000 0000 0000 0000 0005 0000 
FOBO ·- 0000 E143 4003 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
F090 = 0000 0000 223(> OOFO 0041 0002 E51C E7C6 
FOAO = 14D8 0000 0000 7000 EA70 E2F2 1402 0000 
FOBO = OOAO EOOO FOBA 44DE D204 0001 E51E 0716 
FOCO ·- 0007 0003 FOC6 0001 E718 0000 FFFF 0000 

FODO = 4682 E510 262A 2B22 44C6 0001 60C4 EA50 

FOEO = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 E173 0000 

FOFO = A808 OlEA EOOO F052 45F2 C204 FFFF FFFF 

~R i_ lif!ffwwfilif~?" 



'• ., 

O::..iJ 01:;, I ~;'" I ,~· "'". rf ':....-- y1t.;-."1C-. i._;; 

EFOO = 0207 0000 1542 EB04 1C60 0000 0027 E463 OOC6 0132 3600 3336 
EF18 = 7791 FD05 D389 74·BE 3030 3131 B430 E400 EBEO EFOB EF2A EF2A 
EF30 = EF08 0000 OOOA F072 006C oooc EEC5 EEC6 FFFF OOOE FFFF OOOA 

7 48 = OOOE 0001 EEC5 0000 0784 EA10 2C4C 2604 EBBO E710 E700 0000 
c:.F60 = E890 0000 E910 0000 E780 EBFO E4EO E450 E680 0000 0000 E6FO 
EF78 = 0002 E17C 0006 E7E1 3AD2 0037 E7E1 0122 0001 4F17 2000 48E8 
EF90 = E160 FOBA 4850 C200 09CO FFFF E008 22EE 061C 3D80 3C85 3FFF 
EFAS = 0000 EOOO E382 4A4A E160 F032 5EAO 8600 0000 C225 4CE4 C243 
EFCO = EEE4 0010 0007 005F 0000 EED9 0000 001A D02F EE84 EE84 FFFF 
EFD8 = EEE2 0000 0000 C204 0002 OOlD FEFB D200 065E EOOE EOOO 0082 
EFFO = EOOO FOBA 2434 D204 0100 0000 0000 OD01 EOOO E9CO 461C 0000 
FOOB = EOOO E062 5C8A 0000 1400 0000 7FF7 0000 E023 5038 5D38 EBOO 
F020 :::: EOOO 5B7E D200 BAEF F7E5 999D EOOO EOOO 56EA ECOO EC19 EFOO 
F038 = 0000 EDFD E007 EOOO EOOO EDFD FFFC 0000 49B6 0000 FODC 22F2 
F050 = 2066 4002 0000 0000 0000 400C 0000 0000 0000 0000 F08C 6400 
F068 = 541E 0008 FOBA 4314 8204 4040 0000 0000 0000 0000 0005 0000 
F080 :::: 0000 E2B3 4003 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 222() 0070 
F098 = 004·1 0002 E51C E7C6 14D8 0000 0000 OOB8 EA70 1C60 14D2 0000 
FOBO = OOAO EOOO FOBA 44DE D204 0001 E51E 0716 0007 0003 FOC6 0001 
FOC8 = E618 0000 FFFF 0000 4682 E510 262A 2B22 44C6 0001 C8C6 EA50 
FOEO = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 E283 0000 AA08 OlEA EOOO F052 
FOF8 = 45F2 C604 FFFF FFFF FFFF FFFF FFFF FFFF FFFF FFFF FFFF FFFF 



p7t~100 X$="0123456789ABCDEF" 
~nt.110 OPEN #1:"HEXBUS.20",0UTPUT 
rl.H .. 120 ID=-4352 
)Iii 130 GOSUB 290 
~~~0140 PRINT ID:: 
~~~ 50 PRINT #1::: 
l/~4160 0$="" 
U'lz.170 FOR J=l TO 32 
~1<:;!.1180 OD=ID 
:1~ 190 GOSUB 620 
~ !<=!b200 0$=0$~( II =II 
,2ot..210 FOR K=1 TO 8 
~2~'f220 GOSUB 700 
''1.Po 230 GOSUB 61 0 
:J.og 240 ID=ID+2 
:t.l4 250 NEXT K 
:Zll.f 260 PRINT #1:: 
t'>0270 NEXT J 
375 280 GOTO 130 
:~11./290 INPUT I$ 
,3f:.'l300 IF LEN<!$) =0 THEN 440 
tlc.g310 IF LEN< I$) >4 THEN 290 
;t.o320 T=O 
'1,2330 F=O 
:.?14+-340 FOR I= 1 TO LEN ( I$) 
:no350 P=POS(X$,SEG$(!$,I,1)~1) 
~ZS360 IF P<>O THEN 380 
3.3H·370 F=F+1 
3LLJ380 T=T* 16+P-1 
3H390 NEXT I 
~ ?0 IF F<>O THEN 290 
3/.f'-1' 10 I D=T 
3~420 IF ID<32768 THEN 440 
3 7&430 I D= I D-65536 
,313 440 RETURN 
:)o$450 H=OD 
3ol460 IF H>=O THEN 490 
'30'-4 70 H=H+65536 
3t0480 GOTO 460 
Z$'8'490 Hl=INT (H/256) 
~'500 H2=H-256*H1 
282. 510 RETURN 
uq520 IF O>=O THEN 550 
n'i?530 0$=0$~<" **" 
~z.540 RETURN 
:H• 550 IF 0>255 THEN 530 
1"" 560 T=INT {0/16) 
Zsz. 570 GOSUB 590 
270580 T=0-16*T 
t."lq 590 0$=0$~-<SEG$ (X$, T + 1 , 1 ) 
~1.~0 600 RETURN 
~J.JZ61 0 0$=0$~{" II 

t<{.( 620 GO SUB 450 
J.ll0630 O=H1 
2k.l640 GOSUB 520 
:t (.1'1-.50 O=H2 
1.~ ;,o GOSUB 520 
'1..1~670 PRINT #1:0$; 
l. lh680 0$= II II 
~ ~ 4690 RETURN 
:2J700 CALL PEEl< ( ID, Hl, H2) 
l.l~ 710 OD=H1*256+H2 
1_,2 720 RETURN 

•CM ~nn Tn conco~M nnnnnnnn 



1(H) X$="0123456789t~BCDEF" 
110 OPEN #1:"HEXBIJS.20",0UTPUT 
120 I D=-4~.552 
130 GOSUB 290 
1 40 PFUNT ID:: 

iO PRINT #1::: 
[60 0$="" 
170 FOR J=1 TO 22 
1.80 OD=ID 
190 GOSUB 620 
200 0$=0$~( II :::::II 

210 FOR K=1 TO 12 
220 GOSUB 700 
230 GOSIJB 610 
240 ID=ID+2 
250 NEXT K 
260 PRINT #1:: 
270 NEXT J 
280 GOTO 130 
290 INPUT I$ 
300 IF LEN<IS>=O THEN 440 
310 IF LEN<IS>>4 THEN 290 
320 T=O 
330 F=O 
340 FOR 1=1 TO LENCI$) 
350 P=POSCX$,SEG$(I$,I,1),1) 
360 IF P<>O THEN 380 
370 F=F+1 
380 T=T*16+P-1 
390 NEXT I 

)0 IF F<>O THEN 290 
·· clO ID=T 
420 IF ID<32768 THEN 440 
430 ID=ID-65536 
440 RETURN 
450 H=OD 
460 IF H>=O THEN 490 
470 H=H+65536 
480 GOTO 460 
490 Hl=INT(H/256) 
500 H2=H-256*H1 
510 RETURN 
520 IF O>=O THEN 550 
530 0$=0$~{ II * * !I 
540 RETURN 
550 IF 0>255 THEN 530 
560 T=INT(0/16) 
570 GOSIJB 590 
580 T=0-16*T 
590 OS=O$&SEG$(XS,T+1,1) 
600 RETURN 
610 0$=0$g{u 11 

620 GOSIJB 450 
630 O=Hl 
640 GOSUB 520 
A50 O=H2 

.. 0 GOSUB 520 
670 PRINT #1:0$; 
680 0$="" 
690 RETURN 
700 CALL PEEK<ID,H1,H2> 
710 OD=H1*256+H2 
720 RETURN 



2048 REM 22222222 

EFOO = 0207 0000 1542 EB04 1C60 0000 0027 E463 OOC6 0132 3600 3336 
EF18 = 6791 FC05 0389 F4AE 3834 3032 F438 E400 EBEO EF08 EF2A EF2A 
~30 = EF08 0000 OOOA F072 006C OOOC EEC5 EEC6 FFFF OOOE FFFF OOOA 

~F48 = OOOE 0001 EEC5 0000 0784 EA!O 2C4C 2604 E8BO E710 E?OO 0000 
EF60 = E890 0000 E910 0000 E780 ESFO E4EO E450 E680 0000 0000 E6FO 
EF78 = 0004 E278 E2A2 E?AO 3AA6 0020 4C20 0002 0000 5000 0001 4906 
EF90 = E270 FOBA 4850 C604 09CO FFFF E008 A3EE 061C FOCO 0000 0000 
EFA8 = 0000 OOOA 0015 2828 ACAO EA10 31FE 3E04 0000 8277 4CE4 C243 
EFCO = EEE8 0010 0006 005F 0000 0906 0000 001A 006F EE84 EE88 FFFF 
EFD8 = EEE2 0000 0000 C204 0002 0010 FEF8 D200 065E EOOE EOOO 0082 
EFFO = EOOO FOBA 2434 0204 0100 0000 0000 0001 EOOO E9CO 461C 0000 
F008 = EOOO E062 5C8A 0000 1400 0000 7FF8 0000 E023 5038 5038 E800 
F020 = EOOO 5B7E 0200 BFA? F7E5 09BF EOOO EOOO 56EA ECOO EC19 EFOO 
F038 = 0000 EDFD E007 EOOO EOOO EOFD FFFC 0000 4986 0000 FODC 22F2 
F050 = 2066 4002 0000 0000 0000 400C 0000 0000 0000 0000 F08C 6400 
F068 - 541E 0008 FOBA 4314 8204 4040 0000 0000 0000 0000 0005 0000 
F080 = 0000 E243 4003 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 2230 OOFO 
F098 = 0041 0002 E51C E7C6 1408 0000 0000 7000 EA70 E2F2 1402 0000 
FOBO = OOAO EOOO FOBA 440E D204 0001 E51E 0716 0007 0003 FOC6 0001 
FOCB = E618 0000 FFFF 0000 4682 E510 262A 2822 44C6 0001 60C4 EA50 
FOEO = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 E233 0000 A808 OlEA EOOO F052 
FOF8 = 45F2 C604 FFFF FFFF FFFF FFFF FFFF FFFF FFFF FFFF FFFF FFFF 

E200 = COOO 0000 0000 3030 3000 0000 0000 0000 3C4C 0000 E5EO 4530 
E218 = E420 0000 0000 400C 2000 0000 0000 30FF E420 0000 E410 400C 
E230 = 3C4C 0000 0000 FFFF E420 0000 E410 400C 3C4C 0000 0000 0000 
-~48 = 4001 0000 0000 0000 2000 0000 0000 4001"0000 0000 0000 E4E8 
260 = 3C4A E458 E440 17CA 0000 E3CO 4016 0000 30E1 0800 0060 0000 

E278 = E2A2 0000 0000 0000 3C4E 0400 0060 0000 E2C2 0000 0000 0000 
E290 = 2000 414D 2030 3030 3030 3030 3000 E458 2000 0920 3232 3232 
E2A8 = 3232 3232 0000 4001 2000 4255 532E 3230 0300 0000 0000 0000 
E2CO = 3C52 1820 4144 4420 544F 2050 524F 4752 2000 0445 3230 30CA 
E2D8 = OOOO.(E3Ci)~_4J:}J_~-- 00_6Ci)2000 3536 3738 3941 4243 4445 4600 0000 
E2FO = 2000 4445 4600 3334 3536 3738 3941 4243 3C66 0064 0077 E2EO 
E308 = E891 1030 3132 3334 3C5E 1030 3132 3334 3536 3738 3941 4243 
E320 = 2000 3200 0000 0000 O()OO 0000 0000 0000 3C68 006E 0058 E2BO 
E338 = 0106 0131 0948 4558 3C90 0078 0077 E320 E?CO 6A42 0434 3335 
E350 = 3C6C 008C 0050 0000 0140 0003 E?CO OOFO 3C6E 0096 0050 0000 
E368 = 0045 0131 OOFO 0000 3C70 OOAO 0077 0000 E681 0000 0000 0000 
E380 = 3C78 OOAA 0040 E390 E400 E4E2 0131 0002 2000 0232 3200 E398 
E398 = 1C80 FF01 ECOA ECOB 3C7C OOC8 0077 E3BO E680 0887 E680 0220 
E3BO = 2000 3000 FC9E AOC7 F977 87A4 B307 9321 3C7A 0084 0077 0000 
E3C8 = E7A3 E?CO 0000 0000 3C74 OOBE 004F 0000 E580 0000 0000 0000 
E3EO = 3C82 0002 004D E3FO E408 E452 0131 0002 2000 0231 3200 A648 
E3F8 = 1C80 0010 E408 E400 1C9B E408 EF24 E380 1C9A E400 E400 E3EO 

EOOO = 0000 "tOOO 8014 0401 ~~-;2J 0050 0024 0001 r E23eJ E020 E058 05AO 
E018 = E024 FOOC 57E2 C204 4530 3138 2030 2045 3032 3420 4630 4443 

3745 322<) 4332 3332 2<)33 3333 322() 323() 3333 2<)33 7-:r"77 
·-~-.:.~ ....... _ ... E030 = 

E048 = 3320 3332 3230 2033 3233 3020 3333 3333 2032 3033 3320 3333 
= 3333 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
= 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
= 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
= 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
= 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
= 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
= 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
= 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
= 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 oooo noon 

E060 
78 

1:::090 
EOA8 
EOCO 
EOD8 
EOFO 
E108 
E120 



E150 - 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E168 = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E180 = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E198 = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E1BO = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E1C8 = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 

tEO = 0000 0000 0000 0000 noon 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 OOOQ__ 
oooofcooo -.::.1F8 = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 3(>3() 3000 0000 0000 0000 



EOOO = OOOp 4000 8Q14 0401 OQ9?~0050 0024 0001'E288 E020 E058 05AO 
E018 = E024 FODC 57E2 C204 4530 3138 203D 2045 3032 3420 4630 4443 
E030 = 

)48 = 
2()35 
332(> 

3745 3220 4332 3332 2033 3333 3220 3230 3333 2033 3333 
3332 3230 2033 3~33 3020 3333 3333 2632 3033 3320 3333 
opoo oooo oooo ouoo oooo oooo oooo oooo oooo oooo oooo 7"':"-!""7 ._ ... _;, . .;., . ..:, t:.060 = 

E078 = 
E090 = 

0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 

= 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
= 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 

0000 
0000 
0000 
0000 
0000 

EOAB 
EOCO 
EODS = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
EOFO = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E108 = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E120 = 0000 0000 oooo 0000 oooo oooo oooo oooo oooo oooo oooo oooo 
E138 = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E150 = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E168 = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E180 = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E198 = oooo oooo oooo oooo oooo ·oooo oooo oooo oooo oooo oooo oooo 
E180 = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
ElCB = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E1EO = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E1F8 = oooo oooo· oooo oooo oooo oooo oooo oooo oooo oooo oooo oooo 

E200 = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E218 
E230 
E248 
--'"260 

._.278 
E290 
E2r.:;8 
E2CO 
E2D8 
E2FO 
E308 
E320 
E338 
E350 
E368 
E380 
E398 
E380 
E3C8 
E3EO 
E3FB 

E400 
E418 
E430 
E448 
E460 
E478 

'-90 
'E.4A8 
E4CO 
E4D8 
E4FO 
E508 
E52(! 

= 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
= oooo oooo oooo 0000 0000 oodo 0000 ooqQ.KCC>OO 0000 oooo 3030 
= 9000 0000 0000 0000 3C54 E260 0000 3000 0000 0000 0000 FFFF 
= AOOO E280 0000 3030 3030 E410 400C FFFF 2000 0000 0000 3030 
= E3CO 4016 0000 0000 ~000 E260 0000 3030 ~330 4016 0000 FFFF 
= 2000 E440 17CA 0000 E3CO 4016 0000 0000 3C5A E260 0000 E420 
= 0000 E410 400C 0000 2000 4255 532E 3230 0300 0000 0000 0000 
= 2000 04A5 3230 ~030 0000 E410 400C 0000 3C52 0000 0000 4001 
= 0000 0000 0000 E458;2000 3536 3738 3941 4243 4445 4600 0000 
= [jC62 1030 313213334' 3536 3738 3941 424:". 3C66 0064 (H)77 E2~0 

....,. -:'1"-..._J "":l".;. ~~--.. .. ~ = EG91 1Q30 ~1~~,~~34 ~uuu 4445 4600 3230 0300 oooo oooo ooo~ 
= 2000 3200 oooo oboo booo oooo oooo oooo 3C68 OQ6E 0058 E280 
= 0106 0131 0948 4558 3C90 0078 0077 E320 E7CO 6A42 0434 3335 
= 3C6C 008C 0050 0000 0140 0003 E7CO OOFO 3C6E 0096 005D 0000 
= 00,45 0131 OOFO 0000 3C70 OOAO 0077 0000 E681 0000 0000 0000 
= 3C78 OOAA 0040 E390 E400 E4E2 0131 0002 2000 0232 3200 E398 
= 1tBO FF01 ECOA EC08 3C7C OOC8 0077 E380 E680 0887 E680 0220 
= 2000 3DOO FC9E ADC7 F977 87A4 8307 9321 3C7A 0084 0077 0000 
= E7A3 E7CO 0000 0000 3C74 008E 004F 0000 E580 0000 0000 0000 
= 3C82 OOD2 0040 E3FO E408 E452 0131 0002 2000 0231 3200 A648 
= 1C80 0010 E408 E400 1C98 E408 EF24 E380 1C9A E4DO E400 E3EO 

= 1C98 E408 EF24 E380 1C9A E400 E400 E3EO 3C84 OODC 004F 0000 
= E510 0000 0000 0000 3C86 OOE6 004F 0000 E590 0000 0000 0000 
= 3C88 OOFO 0077 0000 E7CO 0088 E7CO 0132 3C8E OOFA 0056 0000 
= E4DO E450 0000 0000 2000 E462 OOFF 39A2 4009 0000 0000 0000 
= 2000 0148 0000 76E8 FCFC EC4B F7C3 DE7A 3C98 0104 0050 0000 
= 0045 0131 0030 0000 3C6A 0082 014F 0000 E990 0000 0000 0000 
= 3DE1 0200 0064 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 3C92 02C6 0077 E480 
= E7AO 008C 0888 E710 2000 0332 3536 E700 955C 7AD8 FOAA 4681 
- 3C9E 010E 0056 0000 E4DB E4EO 0000 0000 1C81 E4D8 E408 E440 
= 1C80 E8E8 E4DO E4CO 2000 E74E OOFF 39A2 400A 0000 0000 0000 
= 3D32 0118 0050 0000 E480 0000 0000 0000 2000 E700 0000 3954 
= 6998 0095 9737 OA84 3C94 028C 0142 E500 0307 0777 E7CO E710 
= 3CA2 02B2 0064 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 3CA4 02A8 0077 0000 



E568 - 0000 0000 0000 0000 2000 E890 0088 E950 0131 0131 4E35 5673 
E580 = 3CAA 026C 014F 0000 E7BO 0000 0000 0000 3CBO 0262 0177 0000 
E598 = E680 0887 E680 0120 3CC6 0244 0077 E5BO E950 0483 E6FO 088E 
E5BO = 2000 0231 3600 E950 3F3B E8FA 070F A5B9 3CA6 029E 005D E5DO 
E5C8 = 0145 0131 0003 E680 2000 0020 0000 E5D8 0000 FFOO E680 ECOF 
E5EO = 3CB8 0294 004F 0000 E690 0000 0000 0000 3CBC 028A 0077 0000 
~FB = E6F3 E700 0000 0000 2000 0231 3600 40E2 ODEF OC7A E389 8ED5 

E600 = 2000 0231 3600 40E2 OOEF OC7A E389 8E05 3C84 023A 004F 0000 
E618 = E630 0000 0000 0000 2000 3535 0000 11DD 837C 221F 067F 6FA3 
E630 = 3CAC 024E 0177 E570 E680 0883 E680 7FE3 2000 2AOO 0000 705E 
E648 = 89F1 27C4 039E 19BC 3CCE 0212 0177 E640 E680 0887 E680 022A 
E660 - 3CC2 0230 0077 E600 E950 7240 0988 E6FO 3CDC 021C 0064 0000 
E678 = 0000 0000 0000 0000 3CF4 E74A 0100 E272 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E690 = 3CCA 0208 0251 0000 E6EO 0388 E6FO 0130 2000 0332 3536 E710 
E6A8 = 6E90 947F 3863 D4DB 3CD2 01FE 0064 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E6CO = 3C06 01F4 0077 E6AO E700 0483 E780 088E 2000 0332 3536 BF2E 
E608 = 2CEF 5590 50FE 646C 3CCC 0226 0151 E620 E650 0288 E6FO 0332 
E6FO = 2000 E748 0000 39A2 4101 0000 0000 0000 2000 E744 0000 39A2 
E708 = 4008 0000 0000 0000 2000 ESAE 0000 39A2 4040 0000 0000 0000 
E720 = 2000 3535 3336 6E7E 3F9A F337 6817 AOBF 3CEA 0106 0077 E720 
E738 = E780 0088 E780 0536 3C8C 3100 0248 3248 014F 024F 2408 014A 
E750 = 3CEE OlEO 0050 0000 E760 0000 0000 0000 3CE6 OlCC 0151 0000 
E768 = E770 0388 E780 0130 3C08 OlEA 0177 E6DO E710 7240 0988 E780 
E780 = 2000 E8A8 0000 39A2 4201 4461 0000 0000 2000 3535 3336 7FF9 
E798 = 6EOO A741 EEC8 3F2D 3CF8 ESAA 0000 39A2 4201 4461 0000 0000 
E7BO = 3CEC 01C2 0177 0000 E783 E7AO 0000 0000 3034 E8A4 0000 39A2 
E7C8 = 8EC2 6200 0000 0000 3DOE 0190 0051 0000 E990 058B E910 0130 
E7EO = 3CFA 0186 0056 0000 E8EO E8FO 0000 0000 2000 E950 0231 3600 
E7F8 = E880 0131 BEOF 3E7D 3006 0172 0077 0000 E910 0088 E910 0131 

E800 - 3006 0172 0077 0000 E910 0088 E910 0131 3000 0168 0051 0000 
E818 = E830 0588 EBBO 0130 2000 E9AO EBFO 0131 0131 874A CEFE 3BA2 
E830 = 3CFC 017C 0177 E7FO E950 0488 008C 0888 2000 3237 3638 E848 
E848 = 1DOA 0004 E858 E850 3030 01AE 0077 E790 E7CO 0488 E7CO 0536 
E860 = 300A 01A4 0051 E840 E980 0788 E7CO 0533 300C 019A 0077 0000 
E878 = E?C3 E950 0000 0000 3002 015E 0077 E820 EBBO 7EE3 E890 7FEF 
E890 = 302A E98E 0100 E2F2 0000 0000 0000 0000 3CE8 2400 0249 449E 
E8A8 = 0148 024F 4485 0248 2000 E9BC 0000 39A2 4001 0000 0000 0000 
E8CO = 3010 0154 004D E8DO E8E8 E8F2 0131 0000 2000 7843 E9AO 7347 
E808 = 1D1C 0010 E8E8 EBEO 1D10 EF24 E8E8 E7EO 1D1C EBEO E408 ESCO 
E8FO = 2000 E9BA 0000 39A2 4005 0000 0000 0000 3018 014A 0077 0000 
E908 = E912 0130 0000 0000 2000 E988 0000 39A2 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E920 = 3028 0136 0051 E930 E990 0288 7843 E9AO 2000 0134 1FEO 4C60 
E938 = 8F30 D7DO 1086 8F9A 3020 0140 0077 0000 E952 0130 0000 0000 
E950 = 2000 E9B6 0000 39A2 4002 0000 0000 0000 2000 0130 0000 8DA6 
E968 = ECA6 821F 7385 AF93 3024 012C 0051 E960 E980 0188 7843 E9AO 
E980 = 3CF6 0188 0264 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 302E 0122 0352 0000 
E998 = 0100 8000 E9AO 0000 2000 E982 0100 E282 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E9BO = 3014 0249 24AO 0154 0146 0149 0150 0258 0000 0000 0065 0000 
E9C8 = 0000 0000 0000 0000 OOOD 0506 01F4 0000 0000 0460 0000 8604 
E9EO = 0000 E300 A1B1 0018 E9CO EB72 008E 3004 0000 21BO 0039 3917 
E9F8 = 061C 0000 0000 0000 CD2E 504E E58A 3948 6A82 EF78 4A14 C604 

;oo = CD2E 504E E5BA 3948 6A82 EF78 4A14 C604 0008 0000 E9CE 0003 
~AlB = 0000 E9CO E9C4 EEC2 0784 0000 0025 0000 CDD3 E9DO 0320 8604 
EA30 = 4078 0000 0000 F07A E200 0000 0000 1700 E2E2 0000 0004 1704 
EA48 = E330 FOBA 4C7E 9A04 OE98 EA30 OE98 C604 0000 7C98 EA50 EA50 
EA60 = E500 0000 0000 E804 EA8C 0000 EABC EBOE EB2E EBOC 0000 EBOC 
EA78 = EB2E E83A E82C 0000 EB2C EB3A E288 E280 E290 EB38 E84E 330A 
EA90 = F7EO FA17 F02E F3AF 2A20 0289 3117 9C3E 25AO 1DOO 3591 26FB 
EAAB = 7481 8BFC 52B3 7180 OE8C OE74 OE54 OE3C OElE OEBC OE74 OE1E 



EAD8 = OF12 0002 150E FFFF 0010 07FE 0001 0003 150E OOOB 0005 OOBB 
EAFO - 0000 0002 150E E2F2 EA70 7000 0000 0000 14AO 14AO 0000 CDD3 
EB08 = E9DO 0398 8604 7923 D78A 3858 FAOO 0000 0000 0000 0000 400C 
EB20 = 0000 0000 0000 BEOl 2400 0000 0000 CD20 06FC 3DD2 EF12 E2C3 
EB38 = EF12 0000 4001 0000 0000 0000 E4E8 E4CO 17CA 0001 3623 657E 
EB50 = D722 D134 B99A E420 468F 7BDF F62B 3F07 DE32 OC16 7F6D 8750 

J68 = 0000 262A OB4C 2584 239C E748 6000 FF31 0000 0000 8047 8E33 
~880 = EBCO 2880 9204 EFD8 06FA 2200 FFFE 0000 OOOF.OOOO 400C 0000 
EB98 = 0000 0000 4001 0000 0000 0000 E458 E440 17CA FFFF E410 0000 
EBBO = 0000 E240 0000 E240 E070 2000 0010 EBBO E260 0000 EBD4 E280 
EBCB = EBCO OC80 9604 0000 EB96 EB04 EB2E EB20 EA70 EBBA 2884 C204 q_K · 
EBEO = FOBO 4133 3000 0000 0000 7D9A 0000 EBEE 1410 EBE5 FOC4 25AO ~ (.../ 
EBF8 = FF52 FOBA 467~2204 203E 3131 30FF FFFF FFFF FFFF FFFF FFFF ;;. 0

0
v 

"""- --- \((" f<_<( -.--- ~ "<:>J 

EFOO = 0207 0000 1542 EB04 1C60 0000 0027 E463 OOC6 0132 3600 3336 
EF18 = 6791 FC05 0389 F4AE 3031 31C8 F430 E400 EBEO EFOB EF2A EF2A 
EF30 = EF08 0000 OOOA F072 006C OOOC EEC5 EEC6 FFFF OOOE FFFF OOOA 
EF48 = OOOE 0001 EEC5· 0000 0784 EA10 2C4C 2604 E8BO E710 E700 0000 
EF60 = E890 0000 E910 0000 E780 E8FO E4EO E450 E680 0000 0000 E6FO 
EF78 = 0004 E318 0006 0180 061C 0000 49EA 705F 9280 4F17 0001 4A08 
EF90 = E330 FOBA 4850 C204 09CO FFFF EOOB A3EE 061C FOGO 0000 0000 
EFA8 = 0000 OOOA 0000 0094 7108 FOBA 5550 C200 0000 3466 4CE4 C243 
EFCO = EEE8 0010 0002 005F 0000 D906 0000 001A D06F EE84 EE88 FFFF 
EFDB = EEE2 0000 0000 C204 0002 001D FEF8 0200 065E EOOE EOOO 0082 
EFFO = EOOO FOBA 2434 D204 0100 0000 0000 0001 EOOO E9CO 461C 0000 
F008 = EOOO E062 5C8A 0000 1400 0000 ?FFB 0000 E023 5D38 5038 E800 
F020 = EOOO 5B7E D200 BFA? F?E5 09BF EOOO EOOO 56EA ECOO EC19 EFOO 
F038 = 0000 EDFD EOO? EOOO EOOO EOFD FFFC 0000 49B6 0000 FODC 22F2 
F050 = 2066 4002 0000 0000 0000 400C 0000 0000 0000 0000 F08C 6400 
F068 = 541E 0008 FOBA 4314 8204 4040 0000 0000 0000 0000 0005 0000 
-080 = 0000 E2D3 4003 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 2230 OOFO 

J98 = 0041 0002 E51C E?C6 14D8 0000 0000 7000 EA?O E2F2 1402 0000 
FOBO = OOAO EOOO FOBA 44DE 0204 0001 E51E 0716 0007 0003 FOC6 0001 
FOC8 = E618 0000 FFFF 0000 4682 E510 262A 2822 44C6 0001 60C4 EA50 
FOEO = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 E283 0000 A6D8 OlEA EOOO F052 
FOF8 = 45F2 C604 FFFF FFFF FFFF FFFF FFFF FFFF FFFF FFFF FFFF FFFF . 



1024 REM ADD TO PROGRAM 00000000 

EFOO = 0207 0000 1542 EB04 1C60 0000 0027 E463 OOC6 0132 3600 3336 
EF18 = 6791- FC05 0389 F4AE 3432 3031 F434 E400 E8EO EF08 EF2A EF2A 
-~30 = EF08 0000 OOOA F072 006C OOOC EEC5 EEC6 FFFF OOOE FFFF OOOA 

--r48 = OOOE 0001 EEC5 0000 0784 EA10 2C4C 2604 EBBO E710 E700 0000 
EF60 = E890 0000 E910 0000 E780 EBFO E4EO E450 E680 0000 0000 E6FO 
EF78 - 0004 E288 E2C2 E7AO 3AA6 0020 4C20 0002 0000 5000 0001 4906 
EF90 = E280 FOBA 4850 C604 09CO FFFF E008 A3EE 061C FOGO 0000 0000 
EFA8 = 0000 OOOA 0015 2828 ACAO EA10 31FE 3E04 0000 693A 4CE4 C243 
EFCO = EEE8 0010 0002 005F 0000 0906 0000 001A D06F EE84 EE88 FFFF 
EF08 = EEE2 0000 0000 C204 0002 001D FEF8 0200 065E EOOE EOOO 0082 
EFFO = EOOO FOBA 2434 0204 0100 0000 0000 OD01 EOOO E9CO 461C 0000 
F008 = EOOO E062 5C8A 0000 1400 0000 7FFO 0000 E023 5038 5038 E800 
F020 = EOOO 5B7E 0200 BFA? F7E5 09BF EOOO EOOO 56EA ECOO EC19 EFOO 
F038 = 0000 EOFD E007 EOOO EOOO EDFD FFFC 0000 4986 0000 FODC 22F2 
F050 = 2066 4002 0000 0000 0000 400C 0000 0000 0000 0000 F08C 6400 
F068 = 541E 0008 FOBA 4314 8204 4040 0000 0000 0000 0000 0005 0000 
FOBO = 0000 E243 4003 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 2230 OOFO 
F098 = 0041 0002 E51C E7C6 1408 0000 0000 7000 EA70 E2F2 14D2 0000 
FOBO = OOAO EOOO FOBA 44DE D204 0001 E51E 0716 0007 0003 FOC6 0001 
FOC8 = E618 0000 FFFF 0000 4682 E510 262A 2822 44C6 0001 60C4 EA50 
FOEO = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 E233 0000 A808 OlEA EOOO F052 
FOF8 = 45F2 C604 FFFF FFFF FFFF FFFF FFFF FFFF FFFF FFFF FFFF FFFF 

E200 = [COOO 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 (H)(Hi(OOOO 0000 0000 0000 
E218 = 0000 0000 0000 OOOOPAOOO E240 0000 3030 3000 0000 0000 000~ 
E230 = 2000 0720 3037 3337 3030 0000 0000 OOOOiAOOO 0000 0000 3230 
~248 = 0000 0000 0000 0000 3C4C E420 0000 E410 400C 0000 0000 0000 
~60 = 2000 0000 E3CO 4016 0000 0000 0000 4001 2000 0445 3230 3016 

,E~278 = 0000 0000 0000 4001 3DE 1 0400 0060 0000 E2C2 0000 0000 0000 
E290 = 2000 4140 2030 3030 3030 3030 3000 E458 2000 0000 0000 3830 
E2A8 = 3030 FFFF E5EO FFFF 2000 4255 532E 3230 0300 0000 0000 0000 
E2CO = 3C52 1820 4144 4420 544F 2050 524F 4752 3C4C 4001 0000 0000 
E208 = 0000 0000 0000 4001 2000 3536 3738 3941 4243 4445 4600 0000 
E2FO = 2000 4445 460.2)3334 3536 3738 3941 4243 3C66 0064 0077 E2EO 
E308 = E891 1030 . 3132 3334\C>C5E 1 030 3132 3334 3536 3738 3941 424~ 
E320 = 2000 3200 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 3C68 006E 0058 E2BO 
E338 = 0106 0131 0948 4558 3C90 0078 0077 E320 E7CO 6A42 0434 3335 
E350 = 3C6C 008C 0050 0000 0140 0003 E7CO OOFO 3C6E 0096 005D 0000 
E368 = 0045 0131 OOFO 0000 3C70 OOAO 0077 0000 E681 0000 0000 0000 
E380 = 3C78 OOAA 004D E390 E400 E4E2 0131 0002 2000 0232 3200 E398 
E398 = 1C80 FF01 ECOA EC08 3C7C OOC8 0077 E3BO E680 0887 E680 0220 
E3BO = 2000 3000 FC9E ADC7 F977 87A4 8307 9321 3C7A 0084 0077 0000 
E3C8 = E7A3 E7CO 0000 0000 3C74 OOBE 004F 0000 E580 0000 0000 0000 
E3EO = 3C82 OOD2 004D E3FO E408 E452 0131 0002 2000 0231 3200 A648 
E3F8 = 1C80 0010 E408 E400 1C9B E408 EF24 E380 1C9A E4DO E400 E3EO 

EOOO = 0000 4000 8014 0401 (~~g.]__?,j 0050 0024 0001 Q38J E020 E058 05AO 
EO 18 = E024 FODC 57E2 C204 4530 3138 2030 2045 3032 3420 46-30 4443 
E030 = 2035 3745 3220 4332 3332 2033 3333 3220 3230 3333 2033 3333 
E048 = 3320 3332 3230 2033 3233 3020 3333 3333 2032 3033 3320 3333 
E060 = ~j-=Kl(H)(l 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
-~78 = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 

·-~./.190 = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
EOA8 - 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
EOCO = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
EOD8 - 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
EOFO = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E108 = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E120 - 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 



E150 == 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E168 = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E180 = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E1'7l8 = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E1BO = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
r-1cs = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 

""EO = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 gggo. O_Q9.Q. 
E1F8 :::;; 0000 0000 0000 oooo 1 f:ri)i)o:= f)(ii)O Ci{RW.R:H500i50601l7)(i(i 0000 i:;t'~ 



Engineering Technology 

,£COO 

,EC.2c ' 

EC.lfo 

ECbO 

Ec"o ... 
EcAo 
Ire co 
ECEO 

eboo 
E1:>20 

E'1>"'to 

E'lE>o 

E:E2o 

£Ella 

EEI:.o 

E£ca 

o ::jJ i -··-X~/ r- Ll ..J -l -L,-f ~+ 

, ~ o~· .a ~~.. ,ra. ~-•• ·a I ~= 
~~ l II ~ $ ~ g 't c ) * + , - Ill / 

0 I 2. ,..?4 e:;t 7 .::::>q • *< =.">'? 
- 0 • Q I • ~ / o 

'-1~ @ A B C "D E f G l-i l . J K L t"l N 0 

s-q> -p Q R STU V V\/X Y Z [ "-. J ~ _ 

tjo - -f-f 5 ctZ.EEJ\1 

JVJ £fr/ ore., '-! ;vJ /f ,~ 

3 2 C HA /Zr1C-Ifr"J(Z._; / j_ 1 ;t..J c 

2..'-J .LJA..!Es) Sc~E-Ct::A/ 

'"Eft:' 

-; 

-i 

1 
1 
I 



Engineering Technology 

2 

,--
r v //..) c.- n CJ7'"' 

1- ] 



Engineering Technology 

o I fi>: 't (=) 
0'2-'.?8' ( >) 
05?13 (<>) 
:Y~ 8-/3 ( >=) 

l 
t f 

r ( 

C.o fJ -r ?'JR. 

'G-o To~\ PIS' R. 

o I ~13 o-~ c~r:~ 

P T fl.. ".C D ~1 
, ,.. H- .,.;. ,.. H ,...~ ..;::;...,_ c-'- ~'-=;' 

I! 

2... ' I 

'1 ·~77 
C:. c. O""""K- r P;rr.:.. 
¥ PTR.. 11 I"' 
A o o:':?? 
C oo:5e-
C. O'C2 B 

c 

.o rr:::. ~ '! " 

c;l.JI i!CJ4 tettf 'j6L-.' 

JC;C':J 

p rt.Z. "p ., 

ffcH- f c.H f '/ "" 
gco,P? 

07~;3 (<) 



Engineering Technology 

() 

B o \=-.c-- .\ 

: -

<::;>,..., c J 
.,,..--

Cf) ,'---: 
~:;; c '..,_: -=" 

E '.Z Bo 0 OC) 0 0 00 C;, () e;. ~ <.::) 
...; 

1> D 2 c. b 4 0 0 ee oo4!F Q t_. 0 .:;:;, 

E4 >o 0 0 0 0 oD CJ G uo CJ 0 

E. 1 ~ j I f i-f --:"' 

C) (._' 0 0 C'-

--------~-----

t'D~tt 

r A 4 3 E ~ o g ;;:_-~, ,.,,...,,., 
-~ j 

1
!1£),;_'' ..._, 

~------w---·-- 1 
t::J I~) 

Kt;;T . .;r.__l..J 1 
[; '3 I & 00 b 0 

co77 



Engineering Technology 

" tt,' ....l- if :;: 9A :> 
T E"'!S'o 
f- "'''t,,O 

T ,- :1'..;;:: ,;::) 
P ·~eeo 
X it 
'T' j) £7 C.o 

4 £"11}'0 
o,D 
M.i 
f-12. 

0 
0..$ 

$?Ao 

£.'?1::1 

E io-o 

t= ~~0 
ct....~~ 

EJf Eo 

&'-150 

').)0 

~0;-:)¢ 

;lOO<;.l 

;3 c.. rD 

13 c:. 0 J) 

J J I o o o 

c 0 I J I 

l.Vl. 

PT S'1'!V\BTA£ 
\! 

() <:) 0 

r.u~ ft 
.;;· C+-i 

~o·~o 

OD 01 
l 

0 Od 10 

Wb 
I 

C.!t~S 

Jqt4 

'l (:_j 'J :.::> 0 

W8A-c6 

? i/2~ 
t.. VA:· • ... v: 



EOOO = 0000.4000 8014 0401 0002 0050 0024 0001 
EOlO = E1C7 E020 E030 05AO E03A FODC 57E2 C204 
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c.050 = 
E060 = 
EO?O = 
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323() 3333 2t)33 3333 3320 333() 323(> 2<)33 
3030 3020 3030 3030 2030 3030 3020 3030 
3031~0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 

EOAO 
EOBO 
EOCO 
EODO 
EOEO 

= 0000 0000 0000 0000 OOQO 0000 0000 0000 
= 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
= 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
= 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
= 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 

EOFO = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E100 = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E110 = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E120 = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E130 = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E140 = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E150 = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E160 = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E170 - 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E180 = COOO 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E190 = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E1AO = AOOO 0000 EiCO 4100 0000 0000 FFFF E5EO 
E1BO = 2000 0720 3037 3337 3030 0000 0000 0000 
E1CO = AOOO 0000 0000 3030 3000 FFFF FFFF E540 
-100 = 3C3C E220 E420 0000 E410 4008 0000 0000 
.lEO =>2000 4001 0000 0000 0000 E4E8 E4CO 17CA 

E!FO = 2000 0000 4001 0000 0000 4008 E458 0000 

E200 
E210 
E220 
E230 

~E240 
E250 
E260 

~u~ E270 
,;~ E280 

E290 

~~3C3C 17CA 0000 E3CO 4020 0000 0000 0000 
= 2000 5832 3332 5831 E420 0000 E410 400C 
= 2000 0445 3230 3000 0000 E4E8 E4CO 17CA 
= 2000 5832 3332 5830 E420 0000 E410 400C 
= 2000 0233 3200 0000 1C4A 0010 E258 E250 
= ROOO 0000 E408 EECO 1C9B E400 EF24 E380 
='~~~b 0000 4001 0000 0000 0000 E458 E440 
= 3DE1 ~80~ 0060 0000 E2A2 0000 0000 0000 
= 3C4E ~40~ 0060 0000 E2C2 0000 0000 0000 
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oo E300 = j3C66 0064 6077 :__E2EOj E89 :!;.:;('1 030 3132 3334 ,~/ 
E31 0 =i"'~2000 4445 4600 3"1"14 7536 ::::738 ::::941 4243 ,,:; 
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~oE3EO = 3C82 OOD2 004D E390 E400 E452 0131 0002 
E3FO = 3C42 1348 4558 4255 532E 3130 312E 4845 

\'\~E400 = 1C9A E4DO E258 E3EO 8000 E250 0000 EED2 
~o~410 = 3C84 OODC 004F 0000 E510 0000 0000 0000 
~ 420 = 3C86 OOE6 004F 0000 E590 0000 0000 0000 
.zu;.~E430 = 3C88 OOFO 0077 0000 E7CO 008B E7CO 0132 
25DE440 = 3C8E OOFA 0056 0000 E4DO E450 0000 0000 
~ E450 = 2000 E462 OOFF 39A2 4005 0000 0000 0000 
~E46() =\!2t)(H) ()14B 1<(H)(H) ~B---FCFC EC4B. F-.7C3--DE-7A- ~r1 r rJr~.:: ~; 

~'oE470 = 3C98 0104 005D 0000 0045 0131 0030 0000 
GoE480 = 3C6A 0082 014F 0000 E990 0000 0000 0000 
~oE490 = 3C50 02DO 0064 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
7to E4AO = 3C92 02C6 0077 E4BO E7AO 008C 088B E710 
J2=JE4BO = 2000 0332 3536 E700 955C 7AD8 FOAA 46B 1 
l7aE4CO = 3C9E 010E 0056 0000 E4D8 E4EO 0000 0000 
~'-\:'~E4DO = 1C80 E4D8 E400 E440 -1C48 E8E8 E4DO E4CO 
~ E4EO = 2000 E74E OOFF 39A2 400F 0000 0000 0000 us '' 
2~E4FO = 3032 0118 0050 0000 E480 0000 0000 0000 
"l<)llC\E500 = 2000 E700 0000 3954 6998 D095 9737 OA84 
~uE510 = 3C94 02BC 0142 E500 0307 0777 E7CO E710 
0~ E520 = 3CA2 0282 0064 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
~>£;? E530 = 3CA4 02A8 0077 0000 E681 0000 0000 0000 
~~E540 = 3CBE 0280 004F 0000 E690 0000 0000 0000 
~aE550 = 3CA8 0276 0077 0000 E6F3 E710 0000 0000 
1:100 E560 = 3CB2 0258 0064 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
~) E570 = 2000 E890 0088 E950 0131 0131 4E35 56 73 
~a6E580 = 3CAA 026C 014F 0000 E7BO 0000 0000 0000 
bHlE590 = 3C80 0262 0177 0000 E680 0887 E680 0120 
S~E5AO = 3CC6 0244 0077 E580 E950 0483 E6FO 088E 
c;:o '5BO = 2000 0231 3600 E950 3F3B ESFA 070F A589 
'~c5CO = 3CA6 029E 005D E5DO 0145 0131 0003 E680 
1"§] E5DO = 2000 0020 0000 E5D8 0000 FFOO E680 ECOF 
~'oE5EO = 3C88 0294 004F 0000 E690 0000 0000 0000 
~soE5FO = 3C8C 028A 0077 0000 E6F3 E700 0000 0000 

:;---, 
~E600 = 2000 0231 3600 40E2 ODEF OC7A E389 8ED5 
NOE610 = 3CB4 023A 004F 0000 E630 0000 0000 0000 
?"C:JE620 = 2000 3535 0000 -% 1 DD 837C 7? 1 F Ob~F bFA-3 
~0 E630 = 3CAC 024E 0177 E570 E680 0883 E680 7FE3 
SE640 = 2000 2AOO 0000 7D5E 89F1 27C4 039E 198C 
~OE650 = 3CCE 0212 0177 E640 E680 0887 E680 022A 
ir.." E660 = 3CC2 0230 0077 E600 E950 7240 0988 E6FO 
~oE670 = 3CDC 021C 0064 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
~~E680 =·3CF4 E74A 0100 E1C2 0000 0000 0000 0000 
5HE690 = 3CCA 0208 0251 0000 E6EO 0388 E6FO 0130 
~E6AO ·- 2000 0332 3536 E710 6E9D 947F 3863 D4DB 
'5';o E6BO = 3CD2 01 FE 0064 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
5oo E6CO = 3CD6 01F4 0077 E6AO E700 0483 E780 088E 
;~oc E6DO = 2000 0332 3536 BF-2E-2CEF 559D-·- 50FE 646C-
550E6EO = 3CCC 0226 0151 E620 E650 0288 E6FO 0332 
0 E6FO = 2000 E748 0000 39A2 4101 0000 0000 0000 "o" 
~~E700 = 2000 E744 0000 39A2 4101 0000 0000 0000 "H~­
H~E710 = 2000 EBAE 0000 39A2 4040 0000 0000 0000 "H~ 

~ ~='720 ·- 200~ 3535 3336 6E7E Z.F9A F33-7-·-6ff17 AeBF 
~. 730 = 3CEA 01D6 0077 E720 E78Q 0088 E780 0536 
'1'M6LE7 40 = t3CBIY'31 00 0248il'-3248 Q1. 4F0 ~4F'~408 0 14A :r 
4~o E750 =; 3CEE -OlEO 0050 0000 E760 0000 0000 0000 
~~E760 =13CE6 01CC 0151 0000 E770 038B E780 0130 
;:qoE770 =' 3CD8 OlEA 0'~77 E6DO E710 7240 09.88 E780 
H E780 = 2000 E8A8 0000 39A2 4201 4461 0000 0000 'H 
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.::c E7CO = --;3D34 E8A4 ·0000 39A2 BEC2 6200 0000 oooo·· :-: :.::>. 
1<n> E?DO = 3DOE 0190 0051 0000 E990 0588 E910 0130 
3q0 E7EO = 3CFA 0186 0056 0000 EBEO E8FO 0000 0000 
·:-s;;~iE7FO = 2000 E950 0231 3600 E8BO 0131 BEOF 3E7D ____. 

~~ 300 = 3D06 0172 0077 0000 E910 008B E910 0131 -~~E810 = 3DOO 0168 0051 0000 E830 058B EBBO 0130 
~E820 = 2000 E9AO E8FO 0131 0131 B74A CEFE 3BA2 
I~E830 = 3CFC 017C 0177 E7FO E950 0488 008C 0888 
~ E840 = 2000 rx:3237 3638 EB '1-0 1 DOA 0004 EB:::Je ES~o 
i3o E850 = 3D30 01;.A£. __ ,9077 E790 c E7CO 048B E7CO 0536 
'f:<o E860 = 3DOA 01A4 06ot- E840 E980 .. 078B E7CO 0533 
1JoE870 = 3DOC 019A 0077 0000 E7C3 E950 0000 0000 
lsoE880 = 3D02 015E 0077 E820 E8BO 7EE3 E890 7FEF 
YiJE890 -· 3D2A E9BE 0100 E2F2 0000 0000 0000 0000 
'1rt&1£8AO = 'il.3CEB 2400 0249'l~449E 0148~ 024F0\)44B5 0248 
? E8BO = 2000 E9BC 0000 39A2 4'C>01 67:>00 0000 0000 ''P '' 
~4oE8CO = 3D10 0154 004D E8DO E8E8 E8F2 0131 0000 
.~•c'E8DO =. 2000 7843 E9AO 7347 1D1C 0010 E8E8 EBEO 
~/.HEBEO = 1D1D EF24 E8E8 E7EO 1D1C E8EO E4D8 E8CO 
::t E8FO = ' 2000 E9BA 0000 39A2 4005 0000 0000 0000 "I "' 
}30 E9()0 = 3D18 C>14A t)t)77 ()(>(>(l E912 ()13() C>O()(> ()t)()(J 

~ E910 2000 E9B8 0000 39A2 0000 0000 0000 0000 ~~ 
' ~JOE920' 3D28 0136 0051 E930 E990 0288.7843 E9AO 

~E930 :!. 2000 0134 1FEO 4C60 BF30 D7DO 1DB6 8F9A 
'lo E940 - 3D20 0140 0077 0000 E952 ,_!~!.:_3_9.J 0000 0000 
T E950 = > 2000 E9B6· 0000 39A2 4002 0000 (l(H)O 0000 " T " 
~E960 = 2000 0130 0000 8DA6 ECA6 821F 7385 AF93 
!o~E970 = 3D24 012C 0051 E960 E980 0188 7843 E9AO .. 
'~E980 = 3CF6 01B8 0264 0000 0000 0000 0000 bOOO 
q. -990 ,= 3D2E 0122 CC52 0000 0100 8000 E9AO 0000 

:- =~AO ~ . 2000 E9B2 oYoo E262 0000 oooo 0000 0000 
>1~t!ilE9BO = L3D14. Q.?~9}~4·AO ~54TQJ46F 2.149_r2.J50PQ..?5Bx5 

E9CO = 0000 0000 0065 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
E9DO = OOOD 0506 01F4 0000.0000 0460 0000 8604 
E9EO = 0000 E3AO A1B1 OOOD E9CO EB72 OOBE 3004 
E9FO = 0000 21F8 0067 6720 3AA6 7FFF 0000 0000 

EAOO = CD2E 504E E5BA 392C 6A82 FOBA 4842 C604 
EA10 = 0008 0000 E9CE E9C8 0000 E9CO E9C4 EEC2 
EA20 = 0784 0000 0025 0000 CDD3 E9DO 0320 8604 
EA30 = 4078 0000 0000 F07A E100 0000 0000 1700 
EA40 = E1E1 0000 0004 1704 E9CO FOBA 4C7E 9A04 
EA50 = OE98 EA30 OE98 C604 0000 7C98 EA50 EA50 
EA60 = E500 0000 0000 EB04 EABC 0000 EA8C EBOE 
EA70 = EB2E EBOC 0000 EBOC EB2E EB3A EB2C 0000 
EA80 = EB2C EB3A E1D6 E1DO E1EO EB38 EB4E 330A 
EA90 = F7EO FA17 F02E F3AF 2A20 D289 3117 9C3E 
EAAO = 25AD 1DOO 3591 26FB 74B1 BBFC 5283 7180 
EABO = OEBC OE74 OE54 OE3C OE1E OE8C OE74 OE1E 
EACO = OEBC OE74 OE54 OE3C 0002 120C 12CO 150E 
EADO = 150E FFFF 0041 07FE 0001 0003 150E FFFF 
EAEO = 0010 07FE 0001 0003 150E OOOB 0005 0088 
EAFO = 0000 0002 150E E312 EA70 7000 0000 0000 
~BOO = 14AO 14AO 0000 CDD3 E9DO 0398 8604 7923 

310 = D78A 3858 FAOD 0000 0000 0000 0000 4008 
~820 = 0000 0000 0000 BE01 2400 0000 0000 CD20 
EB30 = 06FC 3DD2 EF12 E1E3 EF12 0001 E480 0001 
EB40 = E480 0001 E480 0001 E480 0001 3623 657E 
EB50 = D722 D134 B99A E42D 468F 7BDF F62B 3F07 
EB60 = DE32 OC16 7F6D 8750 0000 262A OB4C 2584 
EB70 = 239C E748 6000 FF31 0000 0000 8047 8E33 
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EBAO ::::: 0000 0000 E458 E440 17CA FFFF E410 E408 
EBBO - ElCO 0000 0000 ElCO EO?O 2000 0010 EBBO 
EBCO = 0000 E1E6 EBD4 ElFO EBCO OC80 9604 0000 
EBDO = EB98 EB04 EB2E EB20 EA?O EBBA 2B84 C204 
EBEO = FOBO 4133 3000 0000 0000 7D9A 0000 EBEE 
EBFO = 1410 EBE5 FOC4 25AO FF52 FOBA 4670 2204 

EFOO = (>2(>7 0000 1542 EB04 1C60 0000 0027 E463 
EF10 = OOC7 0132 3600 3336 6791 FC05 D389 F4·AE 
EF20 = 3834 3()32 F438 E258 E8EO EF08 EF2A EF2A 
EF30 = EF08 0000 OOOA F072 006C oooc EEC5 EEC6 
EF40 = FFFF OOOE FFFF OOOA OOOE 0001 EEC5 0000 
EF50 = 0784 EA10 2C4C 2604 E8BO E710 E700 0000 
EF60 = E890 0000 E910 0000 E780 E8FO E4EO E450 
EF?O = E680 0000 0000 E6FO 0004 E278 E2A2 E7AO 
EF80 = 3AA6 0020 4C20 0002 0000 5000 0001 4906 
EF90 = E270 FOBA 4850 C604 0200 0000 EOOB A3EE 
EFAO = 061C FOCO 1C60 EFOB 0000 ECOO 0015 4A4A 
EFBO = E300 F032 5EAO D600 0000 3B94 4CE4 C243 
EFCO = EEE8 0010 0006 005F 0000 EECB 0000 001A 
EFDO = D06F EE84 EE88 FFFF EEE2 0000 0000 C204 
EFEO = 0002 001D FEF8 D200 065E EOOE EOOO 0082 
EFFO = EOOO FOBA 2434 D204 0100 0000 0000 OD01 
FOOO = EOOO E9CO 461C 0000 EOOO E04E 5C8A 0000 
F010 = 1400 0000 7FFA 0000 E023 5D38 5038 EBOO 
F020 = EOOO 5B7E D200 BFA? F7E5 D9BF EOOO EOOO 
F030 = 56EA 0000 4009 0065 0900 0000 0200 0000 
F040 = F032 0000 ECOO ECOO 0000 ECOO FODC 5822 
F050 = D204 4002 0000 0000 0000 4008 0000 0000 
F060 = 0000 0000 F08C 6400 541E 0008 FOBA 4314 
17070 = C204 4040 0000 0000 0000 0000 0005 0000 

,(l80 = 0000 E1F3 4003 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 
F090 = 0000 0000 223() OOFO 0041 0002 E51C E7C6 
FOAO = 14D8 0000 0000 7000 EA70 E312 14D2 0000 
FOBO = OOAO EOOO FOBA 44DE D204 0001 E51E 0716 
FOCO = 0007 0003 FOC6 0001 E718 0000 FFFF 0000 
FODO = 4682 E510 262A 2B22 44C6 0001 60C4 EA50 
FOEO = 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 E1B3 0000 
FOFO = A808 OlEA EOOO F052 45F2 C204 FFFF FFFF 



Engineering Technology 

2 

c 

I ) p,-_r ••\C.;- '~~-~;;;;; !c-·· _..,._r-.. 
, . {<.. IV l.. '"- l '- 1 • '-' ( .-' ,-;"' .) .;. .,._, 

f3 A-St ;;;,.. /....: 1\.i!::: f\J Ln,-;; li ~;:_. t r...; i+.e:.., 
OD6o )( 

0000')( 

p T (~ c 0 1\.J T I 1'-..l I) e:­
oooo X 

~0)( 

~e>o.,.;.. 

i-+HH2.. 
D !,... 1 >~ \. :.::. "'.J ::.."--:- i..r ·.:~c 
2. ~MStsr.- ci;-B<rr~..> 81 

L-i 6?r ,B 3 
b IJ,u. 8:;: 

'' 

~ E.:o\i:) 
B r~ 6 "~ 
r3 !() 11./1 
I) :2. /:;, J 

------------------------ ·-----·~···-··----------+ 

Go-TO 'X. C) 

2 
/.; 

I 

b 

~ 
A 
c 
15' 

Go~vf!:.. -· X D 

'2. 

!.f 

" ~ 
A 

.M 

""" .--,_ 

PTK. TC:. N~"J....T \-il\llf c ';~l~l~'i)) 
fkst'- htt-~t! fV~t?.t;v_.~ if...J \·h5"-. 
oo Sol<... 

0 OGO < 
prl'2.. ~ 

OG> 4 .;:)< ) 0 I .... F ~ 

~~~'< 

?IT-- T(,;. ~ \. N~ -.;..... X 




